CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL , ALl AHAEAD BENCH

T.A. No. 1645 of 1987
(Suit No. 1164/1985)

Shri Sushil Chandra Gupta Petitioner/
plaintiff

ver sus

Union of India through

Secretary, Ministry of
Railways New Delhi and 3 others Re spondent 8/
deféndants.

Hon.Mr,A.B.Gorthi, Merber Administrative
Hon. Mr,S.N.Prasad,lMember Judicial ._

(Hon .Mr. S.N.Prasad,Member Judicial)

The above original suit No. 1164/85 which
was filed by the plaintiff in the court of Munsif,

City, Kanpur, has been received in this T ribunal

by way of transfer under section 29 of the Administrative

3
i
Tribunalgﬁct,lfies andri:he same has}been npumbered as

TeA. No . 1645 Df 1987.,

2% The above suit has been filed by the plaintiff

for a declaraticm to'the ef fect that the impugred
!

order dated 3.9,80 vicde corrmunic:ation-letter dat ed
{

5.5,83 which was received by the plaintiff on
17.5.83 passed by the Assistant Electrical Engineer,
Traction Rolling Stock, Northern Railway, Kanpur,
whereby the plaintiff's services have been removegd,

is illegal, ultra vires and ineffective and inoperative
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and the plaintiff still continues to be in service

with all consequential benefits,

X _
3. The plaint allegdtionqof the aforesaid suit

[
briefly stated,interalia, arethat the plaintiff was
[

appointed as Khalasi in Northern Railway onl5.11.73
and posted uncer Assistant Electrical Engireer,
Traction Rolling Stock, Kanpur and has been discharging
his duties satisfactorily. As pel order dated
15.10.77 passed by the Assistant Electrical Engineer,
Traction Rolling Stock, Northern Railway Kanpur
égté;=¥§§$ﬁ;ﬂ§PWhich was served on the plaintiff on
17.10.77, the plaintiff was suspended and was
chargesheeted on 22.3,.78 and disciplinary proceedings
proceeded with against him. It has further been
alleged that during the enquiry proceedings the

plaﬁﬁiff was not supplied with the material in
respect of the éharge and the charge sheet dated

25.3,78 was iasued by the authority subordinate to
the appointing authority in violation of Railway

Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1968 and
~ /

the papers which were demanded bythe plaintiff
r

s
-

as per his letters dated 24.3.78 and 23.2.79 were

neither supplied to him, nor he was allowcd to
inspect those papers and the plaintiff was not

informed of the date of the disciplinary proceedings

with the result that the disciplinary proceedings
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/
proceeded with against theplaintiff exparte, with
f r
ulterior and malafide motives toharm and harass
A a'ﬂ] A~ l A~
the plaintiff, wmes copy of the finding;of the -
BT X

engquiry offlcer~w91:“bupplied to the plaintiff and
’ o

Lol

the plaintiff was not afforded the .reasonable

opportunity to defend himself during the enquiry
proceedings, in as much as the plaintiff was not
afforded opportunity to crcss—examine*thé witnesses

who were examined against him. During the enquiry
proceedings, the plaintif £ was transferred from
Kanpur to Mughalsarai with malafide intention SO
that he mayhot be able to contest the enquiry and
n

no information regarding every date fixed in the
enquiry hac been communicated to the plaintiff by
the encquiry officer or by any of the competent
authority at the plaintiff’s transferred place and

posting; and tkat the plaintiff was on sick leave

and communication to this effect was made to the
authorites concerned by the railway doctor concerned;

but malafidely, the plaintiff had been treated on
unauthoricsed abserce illegally.The suspension order

has been illegally served on the plaintiff and after

Loty

a@=gwing~ﬁhe time of suspension & charge sheet Was ;

gl He pagl
served on the plaintiff bythe authority below the
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t
rank of the plaintiff's appointingautharity S, and

f

as such there being flagrant breaches of rules,

f

regulations apdprocedure and also violation of
' ~ o in i3 4 olitee clrismtonces”
principles of natural justice/l the impugned order

be set aside.The plaintiff has fil1ed the above suit

after serving nctice under section80 C.P.C.on the
defendants when the defendante did not pay any heed

to the requests of the plaintiff.

4, The respondents,in +the counter affidavit which

has been filed on pehalf of respondents, have contended

A

interalia, that ghri V.F).Sharma Electrical Foreman,
A m e v
vwas appointedﬂEnquiry officer bythe Bisciplimry

"

M

ﬁuthority and the suspension order anéd the charge-

[
sheet were issuedby the competent authority. It
(

-

urther

haSﬂ €en contended that the impugned removal order

was passed by the competent authority because the

appointing suthority for Khalasi js Assistant

Electrical |Engineer or Ascistant Personnel Officer =

and was sent by registered post as the plaintiff

was absent.It haS further been o ntended that the
plaintiff pa rticipated in the disciplinary proceedings
in the beginning and thereafter he did not participate

wilfully and went on avoiding to participate in the
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disciplinary proceedings, and as such the.dé;d;yxghaxg

enquiry officer was compelled to proceed with the

enquiry proceedings and to complete the enquiry

proceedings, as the plaintiff delibera-tely did noct

participate in the proceedings despite knowledge

of the date fixed in the disciplime ry proceedings

and as such théere has keen no violation of any rule,
regulation or procedure and there has been no violation
of principles of natural justice.Tt has further been

contended that the relevant documentS were supplied
to the plaintiff and the plaintiff also kept the
extracts of the relevant records and the allegation

to the contrary is after thought with ulterior motives,
and that the transfer of the applicant to Mughalsaral
was made in the interest of aéministration on 11,5.79
and the requesite information was conveyed to the
plaintiff at Mughalsarai. It has further been contended
that the plaintiff's suit is barred by time and in view
of the abowve d&;umstances, the plaintiff's suit is
liable to be dismissed.,

De Rejoinder Afficavit haébeen filed by the

/
plaintiff wherein he has reiterated almost all those

allegations as mentioned in the plaint.

6. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties

at length and have t+horoughly cone thmgh the records

of th2 aane. )
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A The learmed counssl for the plaintiff(petitioner)
while advertin- to the pleadings of the parties amd
papers annexed thereto, has arqued that the chargeshest
asted 22.3.78 was issued by the authority subordinate

tothe appointing authority iam violation >f£ Railway

Servants (Dicciplire &Appeals) Rules, 1968; amd nas
furcher argued that the plairtiff wes not supplied

witls the material i= support of the charge; and Ras
further argued that the plaintiff(petitiomer) was

not suponlied copies of papers which formed the basis of

the charge ané which were filecd in support and ia proof

of charce; and mas further acguec that during the

enzuiry proceedings and during suspersion neriod, the

ks

o

plaintiff had been transferred £rom Kampur €O Mughalsarai

intention; and bas further argued that

1]
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with =

the plaintiff was wrot informed of the enfuiry

sroceedings and sll the proceedings which proceeded

B

with against the plaictiff{petitioﬂer) exparte stand

vitiated, as the plei“tiff(petitionar) was mot afforded

T
reasonzable opaortuniky to defend himsel£; and has
2 / g e
further &rgued that nq;how cause notice or findings

of the enquiry officer was suppliec to the plaintiff?

and has further argued that the removal orcer has becn

pascsed by the Ascistant Electrical sSngirecsr., <n authority

subordinate to the appointing authority of the plaintiff,

OMvL as such the impugnecd order of removal is illegal, isvalid

and ineffective and im violationm of provisions cort ained
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under Article 311 of the Constitution of India and

jn violation of principles of naturxaljustice as well

#

=nd as such the impugued order be set aside and the

—r

reliefd sought £or be granted tothe plaintiﬁf(petitioner)

8. The legrned counsel for the responigita,while
. / ;9.4;6':4; &=
drawing our attcemtion to the plEading%taﬁd the

At

-

pgoers anvuexed thereto has arguzd that the chargesheet
’
as well as the suspension orcer were issued by the

competent authority and has Further argued that the
!

demarded papers were supplied to tke plaiatiff(petitioner)
A

ard the plaintifi(petitioner) ale. imspected; /amd hkas

furtker arqued tL.tiﬁ& plaintiff was transfereed in the

interest of acdministration and all requisite information

were conveyed to Rim at Mughalsarai. He Ras further
argu=d that the removal order was pass=d by the
comostenrnt authority because the appoimting authority

for Khalasi is assistant Electrical Engineer or A.P.U.

He has further argued thzt since€ full dicciplinary 3

smouiry was conducted, the plaintiff participated hﬁ"‘%'

.
and tre reafter, he did mot narticipate wiﬂ%ﬂ.&lly and
deliberately being fully aware of the dates of the
procezdirds of the disciplirmary encquiry amd as such

ro other option was left with the enquiry officer but

to proceed exparte against tpe plaintiff. He khas further

A

ar?ued rhat all the relevant SOoCUmSRES W €IS supplied
to the plaintifi anc the plaintiff also copied the

estracts of the relevant records amd as such it would
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be evident that the plaintiff was af fordted reasonable
opportunity and the re Ras mot bacn any violation of

the provieions containec under Article 311 of the

.

Corstitution of Imdia and there has also ROt been aﬁ?
violation of prinmciples of natural justice amd as such

the plaintiff is mot entitled to any reliet.
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application Of the plaintiff and waich 18 dated
C

i
I the pa s, as speclfied
24.3.78 and thich the papers, as S

hlied to hkim, as would
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-kerein, were demardsacd, WEre SupP
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be obvicus from the perusal ol the endorsement ©
= f= - e l—‘-;ﬂ --'w1
rpe plaintiff himself cated 30.3.78 appearing thRereol
B - 8l L} ‘-I . — o) L 'H'EL
to this effect. Thus, this being. so, the copteantio

of the plaintiff to the effect that the documents
demanded by him, were aot supplicd to him, stands
falsified.
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thhe disciplinary en-uiry proceeaings aw by is
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registered letter, the plaihtiff We s;eciilﬂally

: 7 nqu’ £-icer on 23.1.80,
directed to appear pefore the enguiry O y
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proceedings shall be start=d from 23.1.80 at 10.30 hours

orn all working days, day today. This paper No. #5 4&
of the Departmental file further shows that a Copy

£ that registered letter wWas sent to jtn er officeérs/

suthorities concerned 8lso. In t”ia-auua, it s aleo

notwworthy that a perusal of paper No, 45 of thke
aforesaid deparcme tal f£ile shows that when the

plaintiff did not present himself onm the aforesaid daste
i.e. 23.1.80 a telegram was also seat on 24.1.80 -
impressing upon him to at-end the enguiry proceedings

on 29.1.80 and in case if ke did not turm up on that

date, the enquiry proceedings shall proceed gxparte

G iy ]
against hRim,

11. We have scrutinized the entire material OnR

X Lt -
£ was afroraea

r'h

record and we fimd that Cthe plainti

reasonable opportunity to defent hinself and we find -

that the chargesheet in guestion was igsued by the

iy

. - . i . -y o -
competent authority, ancd CtRE impugned orcer date=

L

by the competent authority and wWe

Find no violation of the Drgvleﬁoﬂd corntained uné2r

=l ; fy Do~

Articl @ et O of theConstitution and there has
J -~
heen no violation of tre principles of natural justice.

N

12, Comsecqueptly, we £ind no merit im the Ca8€ of the

plagntiff anc the plaintiff's aforezaid suit MNo.1164 of

1985 is dismissed. No order as ko costs

Member Admin rative
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